



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14556/2024**

MR SAURABH JINDAL

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Rakesh Chahar and Ms.
Smritee Relan, Advocates.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Rishabh Sahu Sr. Panel
Counsel with Mr. Sameer
Sharma Adv. for Respondent
No.1.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **18.10.2024**
CM APPL. 61060/2024(Exemption.)

Allowed, subject to all just exception.

This application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 14556/2024

1. Notice. Although, learned counsel for the first respondent is present, the second and third respondents, though placed on advance notice, went unrepresented.
2. We consequently direct the writ petitioner to take appropriate steps for service upon those respondents through all permissible modes including via approved courier service. The respondents may file a reply within a period of four weeks. The petitioner shall have two weeks therefrom to file a rejoinder affidavit.



3. Let the writ petition be called again on 19.12.2024.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

OCTOBER 18, 2024/ib