



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 14556/2024**
MR SAURABH JINDAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naveen Chauhan, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikas Chauhan and Mr. Rishabh,
Advocates for R-1

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

11.09.2025

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

As per office report, all the respondents have been served. However, counter affidavit has not been filed by the respondents. In the interest of justice, four weeks time is granted to the respondents to file counter affidavit failing which, right to file the same shall automatically stand closed. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 16.01.2026 for further directions.

REGISTRAR

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/sk